In accordance with
Rule 18 7 of the L|Q03
Insotvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

s aon 10anmma  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H .
Act 1986 W|nd|ng Up
<
[=]
73]
14
% 8ETIQI
- 26/09/2019 #354
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number IO_IZ_FI?I—G—D—GI?

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Sajid

Surname Sattar

u Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| Trinity House

Street | 28-30 Blucher Street

Post town | Birmingham

County/Region I

Postcode | B |1 1 11Q|H

Country I

u Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address

Building name/number| © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator

Post town |

County/Region |

Postcode ’_

Country {

04117 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date E“I"T [a_lmsf ’?WITI?
To date I_dz‘ld_o_ ’67!.,,8— l?'?l?lg

Progress report

The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and date
Liguidator’s signature | Signaure
X orese— X

Signature date EE ’67’57 ’Q_EWE

04/17 Version 10



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

tonactoare - Hanna Dzialova

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

Company name Greenﬂeld Recovery Limited

Trinity House
28-30 Blucher Street

Post town

|
|
( Address
|
|
|

Birmingham

Caunty/Region

== [s [ [1laln] |

Country

lox

Telephane

0121 201 1720
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[# The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

@ You have attached the required documents.

@1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 10of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 21/08/2018 From 21/08/2013
of Affairs To 20/08/2019 To 20/08/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.10
Uncertain Director's Current Account - P Howell NIL NIL
Uncertain Investments NIL NIL
Third party funds NIL 2,500.00
NIL 2,500.10
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees NIL 13.33
Preparation of $. of A. NIL 2,083.34
Specific Bond NIL 60.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 253.80
Storage Costs NIL 80.97
NIL (2,491.44)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{9,630.00) Employees - Estimated Redundancy C NIL NIL
(32,973.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(12,214.47) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NiIL
(64,817.47) NIL 8.66
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 8.66
8.66
Sajid Sattar
Liquidator

25 September 2019 11 34



i GREENFIELD
w RECOVERY..

Hi-Tech Engineering {Tilbury) Limited
(In Liguidation)

Registered Number: 02566789

Registered Office: c/o Greenfield Recovery Limited
Trinity House, 28-30 Blucher Street, Birmingham, B1 1QH

Joint Liquidators annual progress report
prepared in accordance with s104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 18 of the Insolvency Rules 2016

25 September 2019



Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited - In Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Receipts and Payments Account

3 Qutcome for Creditors

4 Investigations

5 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration and Disbursements and Creditors’ Rights

& Outstanding Matters and End of Liquidation

APPENDICES

A Account of Joint Liguidators' Receipts and Payments for the period from 21 August 2018 to 20

August 2019 and for the cumulative period of the liquidation.

B Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs for the period from 21 August 2018 to 20 August
2019 and for the cumulative period of the liquidation.

Liquidator s Progress Repon
25 September 2019



Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited - In Liquidation

1 INTRODUCTION

T J Heaselgrave was appointed as Liquidator of the Company at meetings of Members and Creditors
held on 21 August 2013. T J Heaselgrave is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

T J Heaselgrave left the firm and on 27 July 2016 a court order was granted which replaced me as the
Liquidator. A copy of the court order has been provided to creditors. | am licensed to act as an
Insoivency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales and |
am bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics. | can confirm that there has been no change in office-
helder since my appointment.

This is the Liquidator's sixth annual progress report as required by Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 18 of the Insclvency Rules 2016. it shows how the liquidation has been conducted and
the Company’s property disposed of, the outcome for creditors and other information that the Liquidator
is required to disclose.

This report covers the 12 month period since the date of my last report and should be read in conjunction
with previous reports issued in this matter.

2 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix A is a summary of the Liquidater's receipts and payments for the period of 21
August 2018 to 20 August 2019 and for the cumulative period of the liquidation.

Asset realisations

No assets realisations were made during this period.
Unrealised Assets

Directors Loan Account (“DLA™)

The director has a DLA in the sum of £48,896. | have previously instructed Grace & Good |.id of 425a
Long Lane, London N2 8JN who are Corporate Recovery Consultants to assist me in this matter.

This matter is ongoing and | will be in a position to provide further updates in my next report.
Payments

No payments were made during the period covered by this report.

3 OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

Liquidater's Prograss Report
25 September 2019



Hi-Tech Engineering (Tiloury) Limited - In Liquidation

Prescribed Part

Where there is a floating charge created after 15 September 2003, a percentage of the assets realised
subject to the charge is ring fenced for unsecured creditors. This is called the prescribed part of the
company's net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts.

As there are no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement to set aside a
prescribed part in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors

in accordance with the Statement of Affairs, unsecured creditors totalled £55,817.47. Ciaims fotalling
£43,472 16 have been received from the unsecured creditors.

The funds reatised in the Liquidation o date have been utilised for defraying the expenses of the
Liquidation and as a result there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors, nor will any manies be paid
to unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of Section 176{A) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed
part).

4 INVESTIGATIONS

As advised above my investigations have highlighted a DLA which is being pursued. This is matter is
ongoing.

| confirm that | have complied with my statutory duties, including investigating and reporting to the
Department of Business Innovation & Skills in respect of the conduct of the Company's director. My
report and disclosures are confidential and are not available to creditors.

5 LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS' RIGHTS
Statement of Affairs fee

A resolution was passed at the Meeting of Creditors, in relation to my pre-appointment costs, as
follows:-

“That Greenfield Recovery Limited's fees in connection with preparing the Statement of Affairs and
corvening the meetings of members and creditors be approved in the sum of £2,083.34 plus VAT and
disbursements and may be paid as an expense of the liquidation.”

This fee has been recovered in full as oullined on the attached schedule.

It is considered that this fee is fair and reasonable as, in my experience, the average time costs spent
carrying cut the work required prior to the liquidation of the Company totals £5,000.00.

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are contained in Rules 18.16 and 18.20 of The
Insolvency Rules 2016. A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidator's fees s available at
hitps://www.greenfieldrecovery.co.uk/media/591328/liquidations-creditor-fee-guide-april-2017.pdf  on
the '‘Costs and Fees' page or upon reguest to our office. Should a hardcopy of any document be
required, this will be provided free of charge.

At a meeting of creditors held on 21 August 2013 it was resolved that my remuneration be payable by
reference to time properly given by me and my staff in attending to matters arising in the liquidation.

| have incurred time charges for the pericd from 21 August 2018 to 20 August 2019 of £3,569.00
representing a total of 10.70 hours having been spent on the administration of this case. Therefore the
average hourly rate equates to £333.55. No Liquidator's fees have been drawn during this period.

Ligwdator's Progress Repon
25 September 2015



Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited - In Liquidation

For the entire period of the liquidation, | have incurred time of £28,781.50 representing a total of 93.00
hours having been spent on the administration of this case. Therefore the average hourly rate equates
to £309.48. Liquidator's fees of £13.33 have been drawn since the commencement of the liquidation.

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub-categories.
Administration and Planning

This category of work includes case planning and set-up, appocintment notification, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and administrative functions.

The work undertaken in this category is required as part of my statutory and regulatory
requirements and is uniikely to directly produce a financial benefit to creditors.

Investigations

The work recorded in this category will relate to my initia! assessment of the Company’s affairs as
required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2. This includes an analysis of the Company's bank
statement, consideration of the Company's financial statements and a review of the Company’s
books and records, where available. In addition, the work undertaken includes reporting on the
Director's conduct as required by the Company Directors Disgualification Act 1986 (as amended).

The investigation work undertaken is required as part of my statutory duties outlined above. Further
investigations may be undertaken with a view to increasing funds available to creditors. As such,
investigative work may have a financial benefit to creditors,

Realisation of Assets

This category of work includes any action undertaken in order to protect or realise any assets of
the Company. Work may be undertaken in order to put insurance in place or assess whether there
are assets which may result in 2 realisation and time costs may be incurred in this category even if
there have been na asset realisations.

In this case, the Statement of Affairs indicated that the assets of the Company were investment
funds and a director's loan account.

Creditors

This category includes entering of creditors information on IPS, communications with creditors,
preparing reperts to creditors, creditors’ meetings, processing proofs of debt and progressing
employee related claims.

The work required in this category is required as part of my statutory and regulatory duties and is
necessary but it is unlikely to provide any direct financial benefit to creditors.

In order that creditors may properly review the time spent on the administration of this case, | enclose
herewith a schedule confirming the same, being compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, and
would refer you to Appendix B.

In common with other professional firms, our firm's charge-out rates increase from time to time over the
period of the administration of a case. Specific detaiis of the current charge-out rates applicable to
those staff who worked on this case are also available at www.greenfieldrecovery.co.uk on the *Costs
and Fees' page or upon request to our office. Piease note hard copies of these documents will be
provided free of charge,

Category 2 disbursements

Liquidator s Progress Report
25 Seplember 2019



Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited - In Liquidation

These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment, but not a payment to an independent
third party. They may inciude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated fo the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements were approved by creditors on 21 August 2013. No Category 2
disbursements have been recharged in relation to this matter,

No category 2 disbursements have been recharged in relation to this matter during the period of this
report, hawever, photocopying costs of £3.10 and postage costs of £4.10 have been incurred and wilt
be recharged to the liquidation estate in due course,

Creditors’ Rights

Any secured creditor, unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court, may within 21 days of the receipt
of this report make a request in writing to the Liquidator far further information about the remuneration
or expenses incurred in the period since my appointment.

In addition to the above, any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permissicn of the Court,
may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an application to Court an the grounds that the basis
fixed for the Liguidator's remuneration is inappropriate, or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator since the date of my appointment are excessive.

6 OUTSTANDING MATTERS AND END OF LIQUIDATION

As set out above in more detail above, | am not yet in a position to conclude the liquidation as there are
unrealised assets.

Once all matters have been finalised | will take steps to complete the liquidation.

If you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any additional information, please contact
Will Carter of this office.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury} Limited

e

Sajid Sattar
Liquidator

Sajid Saltar is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Englandg
and Walas and is bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

Liquidator's Progress Repont
25 September 2019



Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited - in Liquidation

APPENDIX A
ACCOUNT OF LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

FROM 21 AUGUST 2018 TO 20 AUGUST 2019
AND FOR THE CUMULATIVE PERIOD OF THE LIGQUIDATION

See Attached

Liquidator's Frogress Report
25 September 2019



Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 21/08/2013

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

Statement From 21/08/2018
of Affairs To 20/08/2019 To 20/08/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NIL. 0.10
Uncertain Director's Current Account - P Howell NIl NIL
Uncertain Investments NiL NIL
Third party funds NIL 2,500.00
NIL 2,500.10
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees NIL 13.33
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 2.083.34
Specific Bond NIL 60.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 253.80
Storage Costs B NIL 80.97
NIL (2,491.44)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(9,630.00) Employees - Estimated Redundancy C NIL NIL
(32,973.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(12,214.47) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{10,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL ___NIL
NIL NIL
(64,817.47) NIL 8.66
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 8.66
8.66
s
Sajid Sattar
Liquidator

24 Seplember 2019 17.08



Hi-Tech Engineering {Tilbury) Limited - in Liquidation

APPENDIX B
SUMMARY OF LIQUIDATOR’S TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD

FROM 21 AUGUST 2018 TO 20 AUGUST 2019
AND FOR THE CUMULATIVE PERIOD OF THE LIQUIDATION

See Attached

Liqudator's Progress Report
25 September 2019



0Z:60 6107 s2quwaides g 8L-€0-G1 uCIsian Zz o) ebed
L] POWRLD SIUMUBSIIGS [RI0L
oo PALIEID 5884 [FIO )
SSLEC 00'695'E Lok G0z 06's 0o 08y ®MOH (R0
(w2 0o 000 000 600 000 05o Buipery
{0 GLE (0 os¥ o gy oo o 059 siasty |0 uonesliesy
000 GG oGo 006 Go0 000 0eo qentieun uoM
000 wo oo 0o 000 000 000 Sunsreny
0ooer 0o 08y [ 000 6o [+ ] 0zi suonebinsasy
Q0 irt a0 608" 005 jeeks) 056 00 0 054 SI0IPBIT}
000 000 000 000 600 000 000 SsaHER Jyads ser)
£0 €82 00 re6 0EL o'l ot 000 bzl friuueid g Uiy
[3) a3ey yeig uoddng 3[2U0]358;014
Aunoy atieseay {3 1507 sun ), $INGH [0 L 7 UGSy Jouag euln Jabeuen Juned HOJIJAHY] WOM, JO UONIRIIESERD

6102/80/0C (0L 810Z/80/1 T (WiCI4
1S0d 2pod paloid
pajwr] (Angp L) Bunasuibul yoa (-1 - [0CLIH

Arewwing 3509 %8 awi| 6dIS - Aug awi)



BL-£0-Gi UOISIaA z oz abeg

0280 6107 J2qwadas 61
0Tl [LiGTE
oip Z Aobeien poday JEFUILE JO) 51502 Bbe1s0g “sisot ebe1sod BL0Z1040
Mt z fiobejeny pogay e o) S1502 Buddodoioyg (Bukdosoioyd FLOZAHT
rnowy Aafisjes Wewsnngel ssoding pue edf] djeg UoHIesURl )

ISRISI| UB S¥Y S1E{20S3R AUR 10 UL} MY JO JBPIOY B0 84} YIum b Aled 01 J0 W KHPIOY B0 Sy O Bigeied 20 pred Slunowe JeyIo

6102/80/0C -OL §102/B0/LZ wold
1804 8po5 195i0id
panwr (Angy)) BuysauBul udsi-1H - LOOLIH

sjuswasingsiq g Alobajen
Alewwing 3s09 @ swll 6dIS - Anug awiy



LZ:80 610Z Jequseidag 61

BL-£0-GL UOISIaA

Zjo1abey

s POWIE)D SFUBWIESINGSIT RI0L

CCEL PRI 5084 [€10]
680 05558t o6 sra 06°65 [1-2M} S¥it ®INOY [Bia]
oG Go o0 200 0G0 Gon 800 Bu pry)
THBYE 05295 S0t oo 0z s 092 S6¢ £188SY JO UOTBSHESY
o0 o Qoo 00 000 000 oo nao aigeebieul) uoN
0o 0o 002 000 000 0oo 000 Eunoneny
00008 00 G6+'Z 143 000 009 (Y 0zl sunnebnseug
0z €ee 052669 0€ 84 0o 08 0 0g'e Qg SIOPEADY
LEQ2E Q0 G35 e aoa 0Le 0z 200 SIFNPW SYORIG BSED
Ot 18Z 05 LeE'Y) S6°06 b1 02 EE oor {473 Gunueig g wpy
(3) mey Hu5 poddng B|BUOISSHj0NL
Apinoy abeioay (3) 1507 8w SIN0H 010} g SIUeINSSY IONag 18410 JoBeueyy Joupeyd UOHSUNY ¥IOAN JO UONBMJISSEID

610Z/80/0Z OL
1S50d 8pog palad

papt) (Aingny) Bupsswbug yos L-H - LOOLIH

Aewwing 3509 % dwi| 6dIS - Aug awig



12:60 6102 Jaquisidas 61 gL-€0-GI UOISIBA zjozebed
£Z'sh (LI F)
ory z AoBaje] podey jenuue Joj sisad abeisogy 11800 abeisod FLOTOMLD
0L g z Mobole) podas (enuug Jo 81500 buiddanopoyy  Bukdoaoioud BLOTOIALD
£2'G z Aobew)) wodal (ennuue 10 sisod 8Beisog 151500 abesod L0
og2 2 Acbeye) podar [enruye xj 5503 Suidaooioyy  Burdoaoioud LLOZOLZ
wnowy AicBajen wewesngeg asoding pue edf) #1e0 UoHDBRSUEL]

“J8BIEIL) UL BBY BICIOEER AR JO LI BIY 40 JBPIOY BITHO BU) YOIIM Ul ARG 0} JO L) SIPIOY #1140 By} 0} aigeied Jo pred sluncwe Jay)Q

6102/80/02 04
180d :9po) welcig
panw {Aungpy) Bunpeaubug yos[-H - LOGLIH

sjuswasingsiq z A1obaje)
Alewuwing 3509 @ awll] 6dIS - Apug awi)



